## RESOLUTION

## NO. <u>2019-57</u>

## A RESOLUTION TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING THE CREATION OF A MASTER LIST OF HISTORIC, ARCHITECTURAL, CULTURAL OR URBAN DESIGN VALUE STRUCTURES WITHIN THE CITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the value of preserving historic, architectural, cultural or urban design structures within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires that a list be created identifying those structures that have historic, architectural, cultural or urban design value; and

WHEREAS, the City Council anticipates that the creation of a list of appropriate properties will be an evolving process requiring significant staff time and effort; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to cooperate and collaborate with the Mayor's Office, City staff and other identifiable resources available in developing this list;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Pensacola, Florida hereby desires that a list of historic, architectural, cultural or urban design value structures be created and that this task be accomplished within two (2) years from the date of passage of this Resolution.

SECTION 2. That the City Council requests assistance from the Mayor's Office and City staff in achieving the goal of creating this list in the time frame suggested.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

Approved: \_\_\_\_

President of City Council

Attest: